

No. 22-30320

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**Ronald Chisom, Marie Bookman, Also Known as Governor; Urban League of
Louisiana
Plaintiffs – Appellees**

**United States of America, Bernette J. Johnson
Intervenor Plaintiffs – Appellees**

v.

**State of Louisiana, ex rel, Jeff Landry, Attorney General
Defendant – Appellant**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Case No. 2:86-CV-4075
Presiding Judge Susie Morgan

**EN BANC SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE BERNETTE J. JOHNSON**

Kelly E. Brilleaux
Connor W. Peth
IRWIN FRITCHIE URQUHART MOORE &
DANIELS, LLC
400 Poydras Street, Suite 2700
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 310-2100
kbrilleaux@irwinllc.com
cpeth@irwinllc.com

Nora Ahmed
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras Street, Suite 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 522-0628
nahmed@laaclu.org

Jon M. Greenbaum
Ezra D. Rosenberg
Pooja Chaudhuri
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8319
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org

James M. Williams
CHEHARDY SHERMAN WILLIAMS
RECILE & HAYES, LLP
1 Galleria Blvd, Suite 1100
Metairie, LA 70001
(504) 962-4287
james@thetrialteam.com

Attorneys for Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | iv |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON REHEARING | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| A. The State’s Rule 60(b)(5) Motion and the District Court’s Ruling. | 4 |
| B. Decision of the Three-Judge Panel of the Fifth Circuit Affirming the District Court’s Decision..... | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 11 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. JUSTICE JOHNSON’S ASCENSION TO CHIEF JUSTICE WAS NOT THE “FINAL REMEDY” CONTEMPLATED BY THE CONSENT JUDGEMENT..... | 15 |
| A. Chief Justice Johnson Was the Second Ever African American Justice to Serve on the Louisiana’s Supreme Court..... | 16 |
| B. Justice Johnson’s Ascension to Chief Justice Was Unrelated to the Consent Judgment..... | 18 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | THE STATE HAS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH THE TERMS OF THE CONSENT JUDGMENT. | 21 |
| A. | The “Final Remedy” Is Assurance that the State Will Maintain a Section 2 Compliant Electoral System for Electing State Supreme Court Justices. | 22 |
| B. | The State Has Not Satisfied Its Burden of Proving that It Substantially Complied with the Consent Judgment Because It Fails to Show that Plaintiffs Can No Longer Sustain a Section 2 Violation. | 28 |
| III. | MALAPPORTIONMENT DOES NOT JUSTIFY DISSOLUTION OF THE CONSENT JUDGMENT. | 32 |
| | CONCLUSION | 36 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 37 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 38 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2022) | 13 |
| <i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Clardy Mfg. Co. v. Marine Midland Bus. Loans, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1996) | 22 |
| <i>Cooper v. Noble</i> , 33 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Dugue v. Levy</i> , 15-057 (La. 1904) 37 So. 995 | 22 |
| <i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F. 3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006) | 13, 25 |
| <i>Frew v. Janek (Frew I)</i> , 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015) | 13, 25 |
| <i>Frew v. Janek (Frew II)</i> , 820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... | 32, 34, 35 |
| <i>Major v. Treen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)..... | 30 |
| <i>Mayberry v. Maroney</i> , 529 F.2d 332 (3rd Cir. 1976) | 13 |

In re Off. Of Chief Just., LSC,
 2012-1342 (La. 10/16/12), 101 So. 3d 9.....19, 20

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,
 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....5, 9, 33

Smith v. Widman Trucking & Excavating, Inc.,
 627 F.2d 792 (7th Cir. 1980)13

State v. Bryant,
 2020-00077 (La. 7/31/20), 300 So. 3d 392.....17

State v. Juniors,
 2003-2425 (La. 6/29/05), 915 So. 2d 291.....17, 18

State v. Snyder,
 942 So .2d 484 (La. 9/6/2006)17, 18

Texas v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 463 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2006)22, 23

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....29, 30

Trahan v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. United, Inc.,
 2004-010023

U.S. v. City of New Orleans,
 947 F. Supp.14

U.S. v. City of New Orleans,
 947 F. Supp. 2d 601 (E.D. La. 2013).....13

U.S. v. City of West Monroe,
 No. 21-cv-0988, 2021 WL 2141902 (W.D. La. Apr. 14, 2021).....30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)1

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1357 | 1 |
| Civil Code, Article 3076 | 23 |
| Voting Rights Act Section 2 | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| Fifth Circuit Rule 25.2.1 | 38 |
| Fifth Circuit Rule 25.2.13 | 38 |
| Fifth Circuit Rule 32.1 | 37 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) and 32(a)(7)(B) | 37 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... | 37 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... | 37 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)..... | 37 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(5) | <i>passim</i> |
| LA 70112 | 36 |
| LA 70130 | 36 |
| Louisiana Constitution | 19, 20 |
| Rule 60 | 13, 14 |
| Rule 60(b)..... | 13 |
